
4. All transactions prior to May 27, 2005 are adjusted for a 2:1 unit split.

Date
Type (buy 

or sell)
Comment

 No. of 

Shares 
 Amount ($'s) 

 Price per 

Share 

($/share) 

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 3,500           3,500            19-Sep-11 - Opening Balance - - -

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 3,500           8,500            28-Sep-11 Buy Market 5,000          102,500$        $20.50

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 8,500           10,000          3-Oct-11 Buy Market 1,500          29,650$          $19.77

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 10,000         13,430          13-Jan-12 Buy Private placement 3,430          84,104$          $24.52

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 13,430         15,920          23-Mar-12 Buy Private placement 2,490          42,878$          $17.22

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 15,920         17,800          8-Jan-13 Buy Private placement 1,880          42,074$          $22.38

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 17,800         24,320          19-Mar-13 Buy Private placement 6,520          173,758$        $26.65

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 24,320         35,100          8-Jan-14 Buy Private placement 10,780        353,368$        $32.78

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 35,100         37,280          17-Mar-14 Buy Private placement 2,180          76,736$          $35.20

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 37,280         48,480          7-Jan-15 Buy Private placement 11,200        372,960$        $33.30

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 48,480         54,720          25-Mar-15 Buy Private placement 6,240          213,595$        $34.23

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 54,720         68,560          6-Jan-16 Buy Private placement 13,840        350,014$        $25.29

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 68,560         79,560          15-Mar-16 Buy Private placement 11,000        322,300$        $29.30

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 79,560         94,200          6-Jan-17 Buy Private placement 14,640        491,758$        $33.59

JP Lachance VP Exploitation 94,200         101,960        14-Mar-17 Buy Private placement 7,760          210,994$        $27.19

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 101,960       110,760        22-Mar-19 Buy Market 8,800          65,208$          $7.41

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 110,760       120,760        10-Sep-20 Buy Market 10,000        25,400$          $2.54

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 120,760       140,760        20-Jan-21 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        75,000$          $3.75

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 140,760       120,760        20-Jan-21 Sell Market 20,000        (81,000)$         $4.05

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 120,760       150,760        8-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        171,600$        $5.72

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 150,760       120,760        8-Jun-21 Sell Market 30,000        (180,000)$       $6.00

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 120,760       151,594        9-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 30,834        176,370$        $5.72

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 151,594       120,760        9-Jun-21 Sell Market 30,834        (191,171)$       $6.20

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 120,760       123,260        9-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 2,500          14,300$          $5.72

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 123,260       134,260        21-Jul-21 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        21,010$          $1.91

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 134,260       123,260        21-Jul-21 Sell Market 11,000        (77,825)$         $7.08

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 123,260       128,260        26-Jul-21 Buy Exercise of Options 5,000          9,550$            $1.91

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 128,260       123,260        26-Jul-21 Sell Market 5,000          (36,750)$         $7.35

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 123,260       128,260        23-Aug-21 Buy Exercise of Options 5,000          9,550$            $1.91

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 128,260       123,260        23-Aug-21 Sell Market 5,000          (31,250)$         $6.25

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 123,260       159,926        2-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 36,666        116,598$        $3.18

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 159,926       123,260        2-Sep-21 Sell Market 36,666        (256,662)$       $7.00

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 123,260       133,260        7-Sep-21 Buy Market 10,000        70,000$          $7.00

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 133,260       154,260        8-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        63,630$          $3.03

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 154,260       133,260        8-Sep-21 Sell Market 21,000        (152,250)$       $7.25

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 133,260       163,260        8-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        95,400$          $3.18

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 163,260       133,260        8-Sep-21 Sell Market 30,000        (211,500)$       $7.05

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 133,260       132,150        14-Sep-21 Sell Market - RESP 1,110          (9,047)$           $8.15

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 132,150       142,150        7-Oct-21 Buy Market 10,000        96,000$          $9.60

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 142,150       152,150        13-Oct-21 Buy Market 10,000        96,500$          $9.65

JP Lachance VP Engineering & COO 152,150       157,150        22-Oct-21 Buy Market 5,000          44,000$          $8.80

JP Lachance President & COO 157,150       223,817        7-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 66,667        204,668$        $3.07

JP Lachance President & COO 223,817       157,150        7-Dec-21 Sell Market 66,667        (666,670)$       $10.00

JP Lachance President & COO 157,150       179,150        16-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 22,000        61,380$          $2.79

JP Lachance President & COO 179,150       157,150        16-Dec-21 Sell Market 22,000        (198,000)$       $9.00

JP Lachance President & COO 157,150       167,150        16-Dec-21 Buy Market 10,000        90,000$          $9.00

JP Lachance President & COO 167,150       170,000        20-Dec-21 Buy Market 2,850          24,510$          $8.60

JP Lachance President & COO 170,000       178,633        5-Jan-22 Buy SAR Settlement Net of Tax 8,633          78,301$          $9.07

JP Lachance President & COO 178,633       208,633        10-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        87,600$          $2.92

JP Lachance President & COO 208,633       178,633        10-Jan-22 Sell Market 30,000        (301,500)$       $10.05

JP Lachance President & COO 178,633       198,633        12-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        75,000$          $3.75

JP Lachance President & COO 198,633       178,633        12-Jan-22 Sell Market 20,000        (220,000)$       $11.00

JP Lachance President & COO 178,633       183,633        19-Jan-22 Buy Market 5,000          50,250$          $10.05

JP Lachance President & COO 183,633       193,633        21-Jan-22 Buy Market 10,000        95,000$          $9.50

JP Lachance President & COO 193,633       220,633        25-Mar-22 Buy Private placement 27,000        281,880$        $10.44

JP Lachance President & COO 220,633       283,966        25-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 63,333        362,265$        $5.72

JP Lachance President & COO 283,966       220,633        25-May-22 Sell Market 63,333        (949,995)$       $15.00

JP Lachance President & COO 220,633       243,133        2-Jun-22 Buy Market 22,500        351,000$        $15.60

JP Lachance President & COO 243,133       267,833        6-Jun-22 Buy Exercise of Options 24,700        146,224$        $5.92

JP Lachance President & COO 267,833       243,133        6-Jun-22 Sell Market 24,700        (411,255)$       $16.65

JP Lachance President & COO 243,133       260,133        10-Jun-22 Buy Market 17,000        270,300$        $15.90

JP Lachance President & COO 260,133       270,133        20-Jun-22 Buy Market 10,000        131,000$        $13.10

JP Lachance President & COO 270,133       270,633        30-Jun-22 Buy Market 500             6,000$            $12.00

JP Lachance President & COO 270,633       280,133        5-Jul-22 Buy Market 9,500          105,450$        $11.10

JP Lachance President & COO 280,133       301,133        25-Jul-22 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        40,110$          $1.91

JP Lachance President & COO 301,133       280,133        25-Jul-22 Sell Market 21,000        (267,750)$       $12.75

JP Lachance President & COO 280,133       346,800        25-Aug-22 Buy Exercise of Options 66,667        212,001$        $3.18

JP Lachance President & COO 346,800       280,133        25-Aug-22 Sell Market 66,667        (866,671)$       $13.00

JP Lachance President & COO 280,133       301,133        12-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        63,630$          $3.03

JP Lachance President & COO 301,133       280,133        12-Sep-22 Sell Market 21,000        (252,000)$       $12.00

JP Lachance President & COO 280,133       290,133        13-Sep-22 Buy Market 10,000        118,000$        $11.80

JP Lachance President & COO 290,133       313,633        19-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 23,500        153,455$        $6.53

JP Lachance President & COO 313,633       290,133        19-Sep-22 Sell Market 23,500        (270,250)$       $11.50

JP Lachance President & COO 290,133       300,133        21-Oct-22 Buy Market 10,000        117,000$        $11.70

JP Lachance President & COO 300,133       304,533        18-Nov-22 Buy Market 4,400          60,720$          $13.80

JP Lachance President & COO 304,533       320,133        21-Nov-22 Buy Market 15,600        221,520$        $14.20

JP Lachance President & COO 320,133       386,800        30-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 66,667        204,668$        $3.07

JP Lachance President & COO 386,800       320,133        30-Nov-22 Sell Market 66,667        (1,000,005)$    $15.00

INSIDER TRADING SUMMARY

3. DRIP Purchases can be reported yearly at the end of each year if they are not sold before then.

Transaction

Name Position

 Opening 

Balance 

(shares) 

 Closing 

Balance 

(shares) 

1. This summary starts with each insider's last insider trading report as of July 31, 2002. All other insider trading data, before this report was published, is available through the security commissions and the usual public sources.

2. All data set forth in this summary is provided to the corporation by the individual insider. The insider is responsible to provide the data to the corporation within the time frame that the security commissions have set out.
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JP Lachance President & COO 320,133       342,133        2-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 22,000        61,380$          $2.79

JP Lachance President & COO 342,133       372,133        12-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        337,800$        $11.26

JP Lachance President & COO 372,133       342,133        12-Dec-22 Sell Market 30,000        (420,000)$       $14.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 342,133       377,133        11-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        332,150$        $9.49

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 377,133       342,133        11-Jan-23 Sell Market 35,000        (437,500)$       $12.50

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 342,133       372,133        12-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        87,600$          $2.92

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 372,133       342,133        12-Jan-23 Sell Market 30,000        (382,500)$       $12.75

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 342,133       362,133        13-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        75,000$          $3.75

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 362,133       372,133        16-Mar-23 Buy Market 10,000        119,000$        $11.90

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 372,133       399,533        16-Jun-23 Buy Exercise of Options 27,400        162,208$        $5.92

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 399,533       372,133        16-Jun-23 Sell Market 27,400        (301,400)$       $11.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 372,133       382,133        21-Jun-23 Buy Market 10,000        107,000$        $10.70

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 382,133       403,133        11-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        40,110$          $1.91

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 403,133       382,133        11-Jul-23 Sell Market 21,000        (241,500)$       $11.50

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 382,133       403,133        2-Oct-23 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        63,630$          $3.03

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 403,133       426,633        3-Oct-23 Buy Exercise of Options 23,500        153,455$        $6.53

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 426,633       403,133        3-Oct-23 Sell Market 23,500        (317,250)$       $13.50

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 403,133       438,133        5-Oct-23 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        449,400$        $12.84

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 438,133       403,133        5-Oct-23 Sell Market 35,000        (467,250)$       $13.35

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 403,133       424,143        18-Oct-23 Buy President's List 21,010        250,019$        $11.90

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 424,143       434,143        30-Nov-23 Buy Market 10,000        125,000$        $12.50

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 434,143       456,043        7-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 21,900        246,594$        $11.26

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 456,043       434,143        7-Dec-23 Sell Market 21,900        (261,705)$       $11.95

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 434,143       442,243        8-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 8,100          91,206$          $11.26

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 442,243       434,143        8-Dec-23 Sell Market 8,100          (97,200)$         $12.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 434,143       456,143        8-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 22,000        61,380$          $2.79

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 456,143       434,143        8-Dec-23 Sell Market 22,000        (264,000)$       $12.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 434,143       444,143        12-Dec-23 Buy Market 10,000        113,000$        $11.30

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 444,143       474,143        12-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        87,600$          $2.92

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 474,143       444,143        12-Jan-24 Sell Market 30,000        (405,300)$       $13.51

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 444,143       479,143        19-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        332,150$        $9.49

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 479,143       444,143        19-Jan-24 Sell Market 35,000        (451,500)$       $12.90

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 444,143       460,143        23-Jan-24 Buy Market 16,000        205,600$        $12.85

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 460,143       495,143        20-Mar-24 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        483,350$        $13.81

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 495,143       460,143        20-Mar-24 Sell Market 35,000        (509,250)$       $14.55

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 460,143       469,143        12-Apr-24 Buy Market 9,000          136,800$        $15.20

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 469,143       480,143        24-May-24 Buy Market 11,000        169,620$        $15.42

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 480,143       503,243        24-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 23,100        136,752$        $5.92

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 503,243       480,143        24-May-24 Sell Market 23,100        (356,895)$       $15.45

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 480,143       484,443        27-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 4,300          25,456$          $5.92

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 484,443       498,507        27-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 14,064        199,990$        $14.22

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 498,507       480,143        27-May-24 Sell Market 18,364        (283,724)$       $15.45

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 480,143       500,912        28-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 20,769        295,335$        $14.22

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,912       480,143        28-May-24 Sell Market 20,769        (325,035)$       $15.65

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 480,143       490,143        5-Jul-24 Buy Market 10,000        146,000$        $14.60

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 490,143       497,943        5-Jul-24 Buy Exercise of Options 7,800          83,694$          $10.73

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 497,943       490,143        5-Jul-24 Sell Market 7,800          (116,229)$       $14.90

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 490,143       517,343        8-Jul-24 Buy Exercise of Options 27,200        291,856$        $10.73

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 517,343       490,143        8-Jul-24 Sell Market 27,200        (397,936)$       $14.63

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 490,143       500,143        16-Aug-24 Buy Market 10,000        148,000$        $14.80

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       535,143        9-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        449,400$        $12.84

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 535,143       558,643        9-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 23,500        153,455$        $6.53

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 558,643       500,143        9-Sep-24 Sell Market 58,500        (819,000)$       $14.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       501,443        20-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 1,300          16,744$          $12.88

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 501,443       500,143        20-Sep-24 Sell Market 1,300          (19,500)$         $15.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       516,743        23-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 16,600        213,808$        $12.88

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 516,743       500,143        23-Sep-24 Sell Market 16,600        (250,660)$       $15.10

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       517,243        24-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 17,100        220,248$        $12.88

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 517,243       500,143        24-Sep-24 Sell Market 17,100        (255,645)$       $14.95

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       530,143        21-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 30,000        337,800$        $11.26

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 530,143       500,143        21-Nov-24 Sell Market 30,000        (508,548)$       $16.95

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       504,643        28-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 4,500          65,610$          $14.58

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 504,643       500,143        28-Nov-24 Sell Market 4,500          (75,375)$         $16.75

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       505,643        29-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 5,500          80,190$          $14.58

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 505,643       515,643        29-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 10,000        133,300$        $13.33

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 515,643       500,143        29-Nov-24 Sell Market 15,500        (259,625)$       $16.75

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       529,143        5-Dec-24 Buy Exercise of Options 29,000        422,820$        $14.58

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 529,143       554,143        5-Dec-24 Buy Exercise of Options 25,000        333,250$        $13.33

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 554,143       500,143        5-Dec-24 Sell Market 54,000        (864,000)$       $16.00

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 500,143       510,143        6-Dec-24 Buy Market 10,000        161,600$        $16.16

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 510,143       515,143        19-Dec-24 Buy Market 5,000          77,500$          $15.50

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 515,143       550,143        13-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        332,150$        $9.49

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 550,143       515,143        13-Jan-25 Sell Market 35,000        (602,000)$       $17.20

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 515,143       550,143        14-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 35,000        428,750$        $12.25

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 550,143       553,443        14-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 3,300          45,573$          $13.81

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 553,443       515,143        14-Jan-25 Sell Market 38,300        (649,568)$       $16.96

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 515,143       546,843        15-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 31,700        437,777$        $13.81

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 546,843       515,143        15-Jan-25 Sell Market 31,700        (542,070)$       $17.10

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 515,143       520,143        20-Jan-25 Buy Market 5,000          82,250$          $16.45

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 520,143       525,143        31-Jan-25 Buy Market 5,000          79,250$          $15.85

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 525,143       556,731        14-Apr-25 Buy Private placement 31,588        524,993$        $16.62

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 556,731       569,331        21-May-25 Buy Exercise of Options 12,600        179,172$        $14.22

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 569,331       556,731        21-May-25 Sell Market 12,600        (243,810)$       $19.35

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 556,731       558,195        22-May-25 Buy Exercise of Options 1,464          20,818$          $14.22

JP Lachance President, CEO, Director 558,195       556,731        22-May-25 Sell Market 1,464          (28,050)$         $19.16

=E99 Buy

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 43,475         43,475          1-Jan-15 - Opening Balance - - -

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 43,475         54,945          7-Jan-15 Buy Private placement 11,470        381,951$        33.30$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 54,945         57,995          25-Mar-15 Buy Private placement 3,050          104,402$        34.23$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 57,995         72,465          6-Jan-16 Buy Private placement 14,470        365,946$        25.29$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 72,465         83,515          15-Mar-16 Buy Private placement 11,050        323,765$        29.30$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 83,515         95,015          6-Jan-17 Buy Private placement 11,500        386,285$        33.59$          
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Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 95,015         99,015          14-Mar-17 Buy Private placement 4,000          108,760$        27.19$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 99,015         74,015          16-Dec-19 Sell Market 25,000        (89,500)$         3.58$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 74,015         25,000          19-Dec-19 Sell Market 49,015        (183,439)$       3.74$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 25,000         100,000        22-Jan-20 Buy Market 75,000        240,810$        3.21$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 100,000       143,433        7-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 43,433        248,437$        5.72$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 143,433       100,000        7-Jun-21 Sell Market 43,433        (256,166)$       5.90$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 100,000       114,000        26-Aug-21 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        26,740$          1.91$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 114,000       100,000        26-Aug-21 Sell Market 14,000        (89,541)$         6.40$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 100,000       107,114        26-Aug-21 Buy Market 7,114          45,500$          6.40$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 107,114       152,114        13-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 45,000        143,100$        3.18$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 152,114       126,572        13-Sep-21 Sell Market 25,542        (206,186)$       8.07$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 126,572       140,572        16-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        42,420$          3.03$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 140,572       133,349        16-Sep-21 Sell Market 7,223          (66,422)$         9.20$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 133,349       178,349        14-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 45,000        138,150$        3.07$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 178,349       154,709        14-Dec-21 Sell Market 23,640        (213,233)$       9.02$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 154,709       169,709        17-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 15,000        41,850$          2.79$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 169,709       162,075        17-Dec-21 Sell Market 7,634          (66,568)$         8.72$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 162,075       168,272        5-Jan-22 Buy SAR Settlement Net of Tax 6,197          56,207$          9.07$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 168,272       182,172        28-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 13,900        52,125$          3.75$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 182,172       174,456        28-Jan-22 Sell Market 7,716          (76,311)$         9.89$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 174,456       197,456        28-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 23,000        67,160$          2.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 197,456       186,174        28-Jan-22 Sell Market 11,282        (110,564)$       9.80$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 186,174       207,334        25-Mar-22 Buy Private placement 21,160        220,910$        10.44$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 207,334       228,334        26-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        124,320$        5.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 228,334       216,675        26-May-22 Sell Market 11,659        (182,401)$       15.64$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 216,675       260,109        30-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 43,434        248,442$        5.72$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 260,109       236,522        30-May-22 Sell Market 23,587        (369,934)$       15.68$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 236,522       250,522        25-Jul-22 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        26,740$          1.91$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 250,522       245,345        25-Jul-22 Sell Market 5,177          (67,519)$         13.04$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 245,345       290,345        14-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 45,000        143,100$        3.18$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 290,345       269,597        14-Sep-22 Sell Market 20,748        (253,126)$       12.20$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 269,597       283,597        19-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        42,420$          3.03$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 283,597       302,597        19-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        124,070$        6.53$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 302,597       283,131        19-Sep-22 Sell Market 19,466        (233,584)$       12.00$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 283,131       306,464        22-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 23,333        262,730$        11.26$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 306,464       286,422        22-Nov-22 Sell Market 20,042        (296,822)$       14.81$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 286,422       301,422        30-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 15,000        41,850$          2.79$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 301,422       346,422        30-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 45,000        138,150$        3.07$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 346,422       321,675        30-Nov-22 Sell Market 24,747        (371,471)$       15.01$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 321,675       335,575        19-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 13,900        52,125$          3.75$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 335,575       329,023        19-Jan-23 Sell Market 6,552          (89,884)$         13.72$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 329,023       352,023        25-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 23,000        67,160$          2.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 352,023       380,023        25-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        265,720$        9.49$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 380,023       342,151        25-Jan-23 Sell Market 37,872        (499,910)$       13.20$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 342,151       363,151        7-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        124,320$        5.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 363,151       342,151        7-Jul-23 Sell Market 21,000        (231,172)$       11.01$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 342,151       356,151        24-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        26,740$          1.91$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 356,151       342,151        24-Jul-23 Sell Market 14,000        (162,960)$       11.64$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 342,151       356,151        27-Sep-23 Buy Exercise of Options 14,000        42,420$          3.03$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 356,151       375,151        27-Sep-23 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        124,070$        6.53$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 375,151       403,151        27-Sep-23 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        359,520$        12.84$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 403,151       342,151        27-Sep-23 Sell Market 61,000        (832,910)$       13.65$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 342,151       352,661        18-Oct-23 Buy President's List 10,510        125,069$        11.90$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 352,661       375,994        15-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 23,333        262,730$        11.26$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 375,994       352,661        15-Dec-23 Sell Market 23,333        (282,919)$       12.13$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 352,661       367,661        15-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 15,000        41,850$          2.79$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 367,661       361,101        15-Dec-23 Sell Market 6,560          (79,245)$         12.08$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 361,101       384,101        12-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 23,000        67,160$          2.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 384,101       374,304        12-Jan-24 Sell Market 9,797          (131,966)$       13.47$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 374,304       402,304        24-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        265,720$        9.49$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 402,304       379,098        24-Jan-24 Sell Market 23,206        (305,808)$       13.18$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        19-Mar-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        386,680$        13.81$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       379,098        19-Mar-24 Sell Market 28,000        (407,120)$       14.54$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       400,098        28-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 21,000        124,320$        5.92$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 400,098       427,965        28-May-24 Buy Exercise of Options 27,867        396,269$        14.22$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 427,965       379,098        28-May-24 Sell Market 48,867        (767,916)$       15.71$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        24-Jun-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        300,440$        10.73$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       379,098        24-Jun-24 Sell Market 28,000        (411,674)$       14.70$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        16-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        359,520$        12.84$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       426,098        16-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        124,070$        6.53$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 426,098       379,098        16-Sep-24 Sell Market 47,000        (684,193)$       14.56$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        24-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        360,640$        12.88$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       379,098        24-Sep-24 Sell Market 28,000        (421,624)$       15.06$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       402,432        20-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 23,334        262,741$        11.26$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 402,432       379,098        20-Nov-24 Sell Market 23,334        (376,037)$       16.12$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        21-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        373,240$        13.33$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       379,098        21-Nov-24 Sell Market 28,000        (474,460)$       16.95$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       410,098        22-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 31,000        451,980$        14.58$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 410,098       379,098        22-Nov-24 Sell Market 31,000        (528,314)$       17.04$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        6-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        265,720$        9.49$            

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       379,098        6-Jan-25 Sell Market 28,000        (484,680)$       17.31$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 379,098       407,098        30-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        343,000$        12.25$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 407,098       381,301        30-Jan-25 Sell Market 25,797        (415,079)$       16.09$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 381,301       409,301        31-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 28,000        386,680$        13.81$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 409,301       381,914        31-Jan-25 Sell Market 27,387        (436,198)$       15.93$          

Lee Curran VP Drilling & Completions 381,914       411,998        14-Apr-25 Buy Private placement 30,084        499,996$        16.62$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 200              200               1-Jan-15 - Opening Balance - - -

Todd Burdick VP Production 200              800               7-Jan-15 Buy Market 600             18,480$          30.80$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 800              9,490            7-Jan-15 Buy Private placement 8,690          289,377$        33.30$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 9,490           11,240          25-Mar-15 Buy Private placement 1,750          59,903$          34.23$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 11,240         14,640          6-Jan-16 Buy Private placement 3,400          85,986$          25.29$          
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Todd Burdick VP Production 14,640         18,240          15-Mar-16 Buy Private placement 3,600          105,480$        29.30$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 18,240         17,240          6-Sep-16 Sell Market 1,000          (37,895)$         37.90$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 17,240         22,640          6-Jan-17 Buy Private placement 5,400          181,386$        33.59$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 22,640         29,995          14-Mar-17 Buy Private placement 7,355          199,982$        27.19$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 29,995         21,395          9-Oct-19 Sell Market 8,600          (22,790)$         2.65$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 21,395         29,795          12-Nov-19 Buy Market 8,400          25,998$          3.10$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 29,795         38,170          17-May-21 Buy Exercise of Options 8,375          47,905$          5.72$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 38,170         29,836          17-May-21 Sell Market 8,334          (51,618)$         6.19$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 29,836         30,286          21-May-21 Buy Market 450             2,591$            5.76$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 30,286         38,661          1-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 8,375          47,905$          5.72$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 38,661         30,286          1-Jun-21 Sell Market 8,375          (48,994)$         5.85$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 30,286         47,036          7-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 16,750        95,810$          5.72$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 47,036         30,286          7-Jun-21 Sell Market 16,750        (98,783)$         5.90$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 30,286         30,751          7-Jun-21 Buy Market 465             2,748$            5.91$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 30,751         20,751          11-Jun-21 Sell Market 10,000        (70,141)$         7.01$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 20,751         31,751          8-Jul-21 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        21,010$          1.91$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 31,751         42,418          3-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 10,667        33,921$          3.18$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 42,418         31,751          3-Sep-21 Sell Market 10,667        (75,202)$         7.05$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 31,751         57,751          8-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 26,000        82,680$          3.18$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 57,751         31,751          8-Sep-21 Sell Market 26,000        (183,300)$       7.05$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 31,751         42,751          8-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        33,330$          3.03$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 42,751         31,751          8-Sep-21 Sell Market 11,000        (80,440)$         7.31$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 31,751         41,751          9-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 10,000        30,700$          3.07$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 41,751         53,751          9-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 12,000        33,480$          2.79$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 53,751         42,944          9-Dec-21 Sell Market 10,807        (105,178)$       9.73$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 42,944         69,611          13-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 26,667        81,868$          3.07$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 69,611         42,944          13-Dec-21 Sell Market 26,667        (248,536)$       9.32$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 42,944         54,277          5-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 11,333        42,499$          3.75$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 54,277         47,975          5-Jan-22 Sell Market 6,302          (62,359)$         9.90$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 47,975         52,755          5-Jan-22 Buy SAR Settlement Net of Tax 4,780          43,355$          9.07$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 52,755         71,755          10-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        55,480$          2.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 71,755         52,755          10-Jan-22 Sell Market 19,000        (193,182)$       10.17$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 52,755         50,755          14-Mar-22 Sell Market 2,000          (20,520)$         10.26$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 50,755         68,185          25-Mar-22 Buy Private placement 17,430        181,969$        10.44$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 68,185         70,385          18-Apr-22 Buy Market 2,200          32,582$          14.81$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 70,385         103,885        16-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 33,500        191,620$        5.72$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 103,885       77,486          16-May-22 Sell Market 26,399        (374,206)$       14.18$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 77,486         94,886          25-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 17,400        103,008$        5.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 94,886         81,266          25-May-22 Sell Market 13,620        (205,390)$       15.08$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 81,266         92,266          14-Jul-22 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        21,010$          1.91$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 92,266         88,012          14-Jul-22 Sell Market 4,254          (47,996)$         11.28$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 88,012         124,679        26-Aug-22 Buy Exercise of Options 36,667        116,601$        3.18$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 124,679       98,032          26-Aug-22 Sell Market 26,647        (336,818)$       12.64$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 98,032         114,032        12-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 16,000        104,480$        6.53$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 114,032       100,531        12-Sep-22 Sell Market 13,501        (161,742)$       11.98$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 100,531       111,531        14-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        33,330$          3.03$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 111,531       103,541        14-Sep-22 Sell Market 7,990          (96,839)$         12.12$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 103,541       123,541        21-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        61,400$          3.07$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 123,541       115,074        21-Nov-22 Sell Market 8,467          (121,501)$       14.35$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 115,074       131,741        22-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 16,667        51,168$          3.07$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 131,741       115,074        22-Nov-22 Sell Market 16,667        (241,672)$       14.50$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 115,074       127,074        13-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 12,000        33,480$          2.79$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 127,074       118,595        13-Dec-22 Sell Market 8,479          (120,402)$       14.20$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 118,595       138,595        13-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        225,200$        11.26$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 138,595       119,791        13-Dec-22 Sell Market 18,804        (269,649)$       14.34$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 119,791       131,124        12-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 11,333        42,499$          3.75$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 131,124       122,733        12-Jan-23 Sell Market 8,391          (110,342)$       13.15$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 122,733       141,733        12-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        55,480$          2.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 141,733       130,707        12-Jan-23 Sell Market 11,026        (144,661)$       13.12$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 130,707       154,707        12-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        227,760$        9.49$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 154,707       132,752        12-Jan-23 Sell Market 21,955        (288,489)$       13.14$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 132,752       150,152        19-Jun-23 Buy Exercise of Options 17,400        103,008$        5.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 150,152       132,752        19-Jun-23 Sell Market 17,400        (190,182)$       10.93$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 132,752       138,252        18-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 5,500          10,505$          1.91$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 138,252       136,120        18-Jul-23 Sell Market 2,132          (24,221)$         11.36$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 136,120       141,620        19-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 5,500          10,505$          1.91$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 141,620       136,120        19-Jul-23 Sell Market 5,500          (63,250)$         11.50$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 136,120       147,120        28-Sep-23 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        33,330$          3.03$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 147,120       163,120        28-Sep-23 Buy Exercise of Options 16,000        104,480$        6.53$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 163,120       142,193        28-Sep-23 Sell Market 20,927        (286,914)$       13.71$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 142,193       166,193        4-Oct-23 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        308,160$        12.84$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 166,193       142,193        4-Oct-23 Sell Market 24,000        (319,200)$       13.30$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 142,193       148,503        18-Oct-23 Buy President's List 6,310          75,089$          11.90$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 148,503       160,503        7-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 12,000        33,480$          2.79$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 160,503       155,184        7-Dec-23 Sell Market 5,319          (62,285)$         11.71$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 155,184       175,184        7-Dec-23 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        225,200$        11.26$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 175,184       155,184        7-Dec-23 Sell Market 20,000        (234,757)$       11.74$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 155,184       179,184        16-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        227,760$        9.49$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 179,184       157,224        16-Jan-24 Sell Market 21,960        (288,335)$       13.13$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 157,224       176,224        17-Jan-24 Buy Exercise of Options 19,000        55,480$          2.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 176,224       162,338        17-Jan-24 Sell Market 13,886        (180,657)$       13.01$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 162,338       186,338        15-Mar-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        331,440$        13.81$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 186,338       162,338        15-Mar-24 Sell Market 24,000        (343,200)$       14.30$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 162,338       176,402        10-Jun-24 Buy Exercise of Options 14,064        199,990$        14.22$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 176,402       193,802        10-Jun-24 Buy Exercise of Options 17,400        103,008$        5.92$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 193,802       170,182        10-Jun-24 Sell Market 23,620        (365,157)$       15.46$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 170,182       179,985        13-Jun-24 Buy Exercise of Options 9,803          139,399$        14.22$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 179,985       170,182        13-Jun-24 Sell Market 9,803          (149,606)$       15.26$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 170,182       194,182        24-Jun-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        257,520$        10.73$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 194,182       172,489        24-Jun-24 Sell Market 21,693        (319,490)$       14.73$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 172,489       196,489        16-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        308,160$        12.84$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 196,489       212,489        16-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 16,000        104,480$        6.53$            
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Todd Burdick VP Production 212,489       236,489        16-Sep-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        309,120$        12.88$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 236,489       178,679        16-Sep-24 Sell Market 57,810        (832,851)$       14.41$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 178,679       198,679        21-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 20,000        225,200$        11.26$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 198,679       225,679        21-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 27,000        393,660$        14.58$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 225,679       249,679        21-Nov-24 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        319,920$        13.33$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 249,679       183,640        21-Nov-24 Sell Market 66,039        (1,118,172)$    16.93$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 183,640       207,640        3-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        227,760$        9.49$            

Todd Burdick VP Production 207,640       183,640        3-Jan-25 Sell Market 24,000        (411,888)$       17.16$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 183,640       207,640        17-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 24,000        331,440$        13.81$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 207,640       232,640        17-Jan-25 Buy Exercise of Options 25,000        306,250$        12.25$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 232,640       186,428        17-Jan-25 Sell Market 46,212        (749,975)$       16.23$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 186,428       188,578        21-Jan-25 Buy Market 2,150          35,154$          16.35$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 188,578       203,620        14-Apr-25 Buy Private placement 15,042        249,998$        16.62$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 203,620       217,684        21-May-25 Buy Exercise of Options 14,064        199,990$        14.22$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 217,684       205,834        21-May-25 Sell Market 11,850        (229,574)$       19.37$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 205,834       215,636        22-May-25 Buy Exercise of Options 9,802          139,384$        14.22$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 215,636       205,834        22-May-25 Sell Market 9,802          (186,292)$       19.01$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 205,834       238,834        26-May-25 Buy Exercise of Options 33,000        515,460$        15.62$          

Todd Burdick VP Production 238,834       205,834        26-May-25 Sell Market 33,000        (624,647)$       18.93$          

 

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         10,000          1-Jan-21 - Opening Balance - - -

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         13,600          20-Jan-21 Buy Exercise of Options 3,600          13,500$          3.75$            

Derick Czember VP Land 13,600         10,000          20-Jan-21 Sell Market 3,600          (14,580)$         4.05$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         21,267          9-Jun-21 Buy Exercise of Options 11,267        64,447$          5.72$            

Derick Czember VP Land 21,267         10,000          9-Jun-21 Sell Market 11,267        (69,743)$         6.19$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         14,000          25-Aug-21 Buy Exercise of Options 4,000          7,640$            1.91$            

Derick Czember VP Land 14,000         10,000          25-Aug-21 Sell Market 4,000          (24,760)$         6.19$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         16,000          31-Aug-21 Buy Exercise of Options 6,000          19,080$          3.18$            

Derick Czember VP Land 16,000         10,000          31-Aug-21 Sell Market 6,000          (39,300)$         6.55$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         15,667          3-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 5,667          18,021$          3.18$            

Derick Czember VP Land 15,667         10,000          3-Sep-21 Sell Market 5,667          (39,952)$         7.05$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         14,000          13-Sep-21 Buy Exercise of Options 4,000          12,120$          3.03$            

Derick Czember VP Land 14,000         10,000          13-Sep-21 Sell Market 4,000          (31,840)$         7.96$            

Derick Czember VP Land 10,000         13,000          12-Oct-21 Buy Market 3,000          29,490$          9.83$            

Derick Czember VP Land 13,000         24,667          14-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 11,667        35,818$          3.07$            

Derick Czember VP Land 24,667         13,000          14-Dec-21 Sell Market 11,667        (108,503)$       9.30$            

Derick Czember VP Land 13,000         19,700          17-Dec-21 Buy Exercise of Options 6,700          18,693$          2.79$            

Derick Czember VP Land 19,700         13,000          17-Dec-21 Sell Market 6,700          (58,625)$         8.75$            

Derick Czember VP Land 13,000         16,600          4-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 3,600          13,500$          3.75$            

Derick Czember VP Land 16,600         13,000          4-Jan-22 Sell Market 3,600          (35,820)$         9.95$            

Derick Czember VP Land 13,000         14,607          5-Jan-22 Buy SAR Settlement Net of Tax 1,607          14,575$          9.07$            

Derick Czember VP Land 14,607         17,907          21-Jan-22 Buy Market 3,300          31,284$          9.48$            

Derick Czember VP Land 17,907         23,907          28-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 6,000          17,520$          2.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land 23,907         17,907          28-Jan-22 Sell Market 6,000          (59,700)$         9.95$            

Derick Czember VP Land 17,907         24,907          31-Jan-22 Buy Exercise of Options 7,000          20,440$          2.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land 24,907         17,907          31-Jan-22 Sell Market 7,000          (70,000)$         10.00$          

Derick Czember VP Land 17,907         20,987          15-Mar-22 Buy Market 3,080          30,030$          9.75$            

Derick Czember VP Land 20,987         37,167          25-Mar-22 Buy Private placement 16,180        168,919$        10.44$          

Derick Czember VP Land 37,167         48,434          24-May-22 Buy Exercise of Options 11,267        64,447$          5.72$            

Derick Czember VP Land 48,434         37,167          24-May-22 Sell Market 11,267        (165,287)$       14.67$          

Derick Czember VP Land 37,167         44,167          6-Jun-22 Buy Exercise of Options 7,000          41,440$          5.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land 44,167         37,167          6-Jun-22 Sell Market 7,000          (117,110)$       16.73$          

Derick Czember VP Land 37,167         40,367          10-Jun-22 Buy Market 3,200          49,888$          15.59$          

Derick Czember VP Land 40,367         46,367          13-Jun-22 Buy Exercise of Options 6,000          35,520$          5.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land 46,367         40,367          13-Jun-22 Sell Market 6,000          (94,500)$         15.75$          

Derick Czember VP Land 40,367         44,167          20-Jun-22 Buy Market 3,800          50,046$          13.17$          

Derick Czember VP Land 44,167         48,167          18-Aug-22 Buy Exercise of Options 4,000          7,640$            1.91$            

Derick Czember VP Land 48,167         44,167          18-Aug-22 Sell Market 4,000          (50,786)$         12.70$          

Derick Czember VP Land 44,167         48,667          26-Aug-22 Buy Market 4,500          56,655$          12.59$          

Derick Czember VP Land 48,667         60,334          14-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 11,667        37,101$          3.18$            

Derick Czember VP Land 60,334         48,667          14-Sep-22 Sell Market 11,667        (138,837)$       11.90$          

Derick Czember VP Land 48,667         61,667          19-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 13,000        84,890$          6.53$            

Derick Czember VP Land 61,667         65,667          19-Sep-22 Buy Exercise of Options 4,000          12,120$          3.03$            

Derick Czember VP Land 65,667         48,667          19-Sep-22 Sell Market 17,000        (196,480)$       11.56$          

Derick Czember VP Land 48,667         50,667          27-Sep-22 Buy Market 2,000          20,000$          10.00$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         56,667          15-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 6,000          18,420$          3.07$            

Derick Czember VP Land 56,667         50,667          15-Nov-22 Sell Market 6,000          (89,400)$         14.90$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         55,767          30-Nov-22 Buy Exercise of Options 5,100          15,657$          3.07$            

Derick Czember VP Land 55,767         50,667          30-Nov-22 Sell Market 5,100          (76,653)$         15.03$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         51,234          1-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 567             1,741$            3.07$            

Derick Czember VP Land 51,234         50,667          1-Dec-22 Sell Market 567             (8,505)$           15.00$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         54,667          12-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 4,000          11,160$          2.79$            

Derick Czember VP Land 54,667         50,667          12-Dec-22 Sell Market 4,000          (56,560)$         14.14$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         53,367          14-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 2,700          7,533$            2.79$            

Derick Czember VP Land 53,367         50,667          14-Dec-22 Sell Market 2,700          (37,935)$         14.05$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         67,667          16-Dec-22 Buy Exercise of Options 17,000        191,420$        11.26$          

Derick Czember VP Land 67,667         50,667          16-Dec-22 Sell Market 17,000        (228,140)$       13.42$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         54,267          6-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 3,600          13,500$          3.75$            

Derick Czember VP Land 54,267         50,667          6-Jan-23 Sell Market 3,600          (43,920)$         12.20$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         63,667          12-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 13,000        37,960$          2.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land 63,667         50,667          12-Jan-23 Sell Market 13,000        (169,910)$       13.07$          

Derick Czember VP Land 50,667         61,667          17-Jan-23 Buy Exercise of Options 11,000        104,390$        9.49$            

Derick Czember VP Land 61,667         50,667          17-Jan-23 Sell Market 11,000        (150,150)$       13.65$          

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 50,667         60,667          16-Mar-23 Buy Exercise of Options 10,000        94,900$          9.49$            

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 60,667         50,667          16-Mar-23 Sell Market 10,000        (121,500)$       12.15$          

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 50,667         57,267          12-May-23 Buy Market 6,600          75,108$          11.38$          

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 57,267         63,767          16-May-23 Buy Market 6,500          73,320$          11.28$          

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 63,767         74,567          4-Jul-23 Buy Exercise of Options 10,800        63,936$          5.92$            

Derick Czember VP Land & Business Development 74,567         63,767          4-Jul-23 Sell Market 10,800        (119,988)$       11.11$          

